From: Gary Jackson
To: "Elizabeth Brummett"; Jeff Casbeer
Cc: Jonathan Criffin; Justin Kockritz; James Stokes; Bill Pedersen; Charlie Sandberg
Subject: RE: Pratt Truss Bridge Located on Battleground Golf Course - Deer Park, Texas
Date: Thursday, April 05, 2018 5:07:00 PM
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Ms. Brummett,

I’'m following up on my attached letter dated March 12, 2018 regarding the Pratt Truss bridge
located on the Battleground Golf Course in the City of Deer Park, Texas. The bridge is in critical need
of removal or repair. As indicated in the letter, the bridge deck was first replaced at the time of
relocation in the 1990s. In 2012 the bridge deck was replaced again and an anti-rust coating and
weatherproof paint was applied to the truss structure, and additional structural support was added
at a total cost of $229,635. However, the truss elements have continued to deteriorate over time. It
is necessary that the City move forward with either repair or removal of the bridge as soon as
possible.

We have identified options to keep the bridge on the golf course while maintaining safe conditions
for golfers and other users of the golf course. Options available to the City of Deer Park include
repairing the historic truss structure, replacing the truss structure with a similar type structure to
maintain the historic feel of the bridge, or removing the truss structure altogether. Based on the RPS
Engineering analysis of the truss structure, they estimate that over 50 percent of the truss members
show substantial section loss which would require the members to be replaced or repaired. It's
estimated that at least 25 percent of the truss members would be replaced, and another 25-50
percent would have new structural steel welded or bolted to the original truss members leaving very
little of the structure untouched. The cost for each option is as follows:
1) Repairing the bridge is estimated to be approximately $241,000 and would substantially
alter the historic nature of the truss.
2) Replace the existing truss structure with a similar style structure that maintains the historic
feel of the bridge is estimated to be $156,000.
3) Removal of the truss structure is estimated to cost $40,000.

If either the replace or removal option is selected, the City proposes mitigation in the form of a
bridge documentation package consisting of large and/or medium format photography and a written
summary to document the history, current condition of the bridge and reasons for
replacement/removal. This information would supplement the photography, dimensioned sketch
plans and write-up that TxDOT prepared prior to the relocation of the bridge to the City of Deer
Park.

We appreciate your efforts to locate a copy of the Preservation and Maintenance Agreement for this
bridge. We too have been unable to locate such a document. We have, however, located a copy of
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Ms. Brummett,





 





Please find the attached letter regarding the Pratt Truss bridge located on the Battleground Golf Course in the City of Deer Park, Texas.  





 





Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.





 





Thank you.





 





 





Gary M. Jackson, Assistant City Manager
City of Deer Park





710 E San Augustine





Deer Park, TX 77536





(281) 478-7260 (Office)





(281) 831-2210 (Cell)
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GARY M. JACKSON
ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER

710 E. San Augusting * P. 0. Box 700 « Deer Park, Texas 77536 » (281) 478-7260 o Fax: (281) 542-0879
E-Mail: gjackson@deerparktx.org

March 12, 2018

Ms. Elizabeth Brummett
Division of Architecture
Texas Historical Commission
P.0. Box 12276

Austin, Texas 78711-2276

Dear Ms. Brummett:

| am writing to you regarding the Pratt Truss bridge located on Battleground Golf Course in the City of
Deer Park. The bridge which dates from 1891, originally provided a crossing of the Leon River in Coryell
County, Texas. In the early 1990s, when the bridge was over 100 years old, a determination was made
by the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) that the bridge could no longer support modern
road traffic. As documented in a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) signed by the Federal Highway
Administration, the Texas State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPQ) and TxDOT in late 1994, these three
parties agreed to the relocation of the bridge to the Battleground Golf Course as part of a transportation
enhancement project (see Attachment A).

The bridge is a 90-foot-long metal pin-connected Pratt through truss and at the time it was constructed,
was common for short to medium-length spans over Texas rivers and creeks. It was built by the Clinton
Bridge and Iron Company of Clinton, lowa, and is the only known bridge built by this company remaining
in Texas. At the time of its relocation, it was considered eligible for listing in the National Register of
Historic Places. The bridge has since been used for golf cart traffic on the Battleground Golf Course, The
bridge deck had been replaced at the time of relocation and in 2012, the bridge deck was replaced
again, an anti-rust coating and weatherproof paint was applied to the truss structure, and additional
structural support was added. The truss elements have, however, continued to deteriorate over time. A
historic marker is located adjacent to the bridge. Photos are included in Attachment B.

The City of Deer Park is exploring options to keep the bridge on the golf course while maintaining safe
conditions for golfers and other users of the golf course. According to the MOA, at the time of the
bridge relocation, the City of Deer Park was to sign a preservation and maintenance agreement subject
to review and comment by the SHPO (see MOA Stipulation 2 in Attachment A). The City of Deer Park
does not have a copy of such an agreement. Our engineering and environmental consultant, RPS, has
coordinated with Linda Henderson, History Programs Division, at the Texas Historic Commission (THC) to
locate a copy of this agreement, but there are no records of it at the THC either. In conversations with
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Linda, she has explained that typically these preservation and maintenance agreements expire after ten
years. Asthe bridge was relocated in the mid-90s, any agreement that may have been executed would
be expected to have expired years ago. In the absence of such an agreement, we can find no obligations
that the City of Deer Park is under with regard to the bridge. Linda has expressed that the THC would
prefer that this historic bridge be maintained.

Options available to the City of Deer Park include repairing the historic truss structure, replacing the
truss structure with a similar type structure to maintain the historic feel of the bridge, or removing the
truss structure altogether. Based on the RPS analysis of the truss structure, they estimate that over 50
percent of the truss members show substantial section loss which would require the members to be
replaced or repaired. It's estimated that at least 25 percent of the truss members would be replaced,
and another 25-50 percent would have new structural steel welded or bolted to the original truss
members leaving very little of the structure untouched. The cost of repairing the bridge is estimated to
be approximately $241,000 and would substantially alter the historic nature of the truss. The cost to
replace the existing truss structure with a similar style structure that maintains the historic feel of the
bridge is estimated to be $156,000. Removal of the truss structure is estimated to cost $40,000. If
either the replace or remove option is selected, the City proposes mitigation in the form of a bridge
documentation package consisting of large and/or medium format photography and a written summary
to document the history, current condition of the bridge and reasons for replacement/removal. This
information would supplement the photography, dimensioned sketch plans and write-up that TxDOT
prepared prior to the relocation of the bridge to the City of Deer Park (see MOA Stipulation 3 in
Attachment A).

The City of Deer Park is formally requesting your comments and input on the options presented above.
We would also appreciate your input on the status of the historic marker if the replace or remove option
is selected. While a final decision has not been made by City Council, a previous discussion in Council
Workshop favored the removal option.

Maintaining a safe crossing and protecting golf course patrons is our highest priority. To do so, we are
requesting your response within the next 30 days so that City Council can be fully informed of all
interests and issues surrounding the bridge prior to making a decision about the bridge’s future.

We appreciate the assistance your agency has already provided on this project. If you have any
questions, please contact me at 281.478.7260.

Sincerely,

!

Gary M. Jacks
Assistant City Manager
City of Deer Park







Attachment A

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
826 FEDERAL OFFICE BUILDING
AUSTIN, TEXAS 767013276

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION W/ﬂ: |

December 15, 1994
CcsJ: 0909-39-010 npenyRERTO
Memorandum of Agreement HN-TX
Bridge Replacement at County Road
322 at Leon River
Coryell County

Dianna f. Nohle, P.E.

Director of Environmental Affairs
Texas Department of Transportation
Austin, TX 78701-2488

Dear Ms. Noble:
Enclosed are two copies of the signed Memorandum of Agreement for
the above referenced project. Please provide a copy to the Texas
State Historic Preservation officers.

Sincerely yours,

& Jrthck

John R. Mack
Acting District Engineer
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Advisory
Council On
Historic
Preservation

The Old Post Office Building Reply to:

1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, #6809
Washington, DC 20004

730 Simrms Slreel, #401
Colden, Colorado 80401

November 21, 19394

Jesge I. Gray

Environmental Coordinator
Federal Highway Administration
826 Federal Office Building
Augtin, TX 78701-3276

RE: Memorandum af Agreement regarding the removal and relocation
of the County Road 322 Bridge at the Leon River, Coryell

County, Texas

Dear Mr. Gray:

The enclosed Memorandum of Agreement regarding the above referenced
project has been accepted by the Council. This action constitutes
the comments of the Council required by Section 106 of the National

Historic Preservation Act and the Council's regulations.

send copies of the gigned Agreement to the Texas State Historic

Preservation Officer and your Federal Preservation Officer.

The Council appreciates your coocperation in reaching a satisfactory

resolution of this matter.

Sincerely,

(i

Claudia- Nigsley
Director, Western Office
of Review

Enclosure








MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
REGARDING THE REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF THE
COUNTY ROAD 322 BRIDGE AT THE LEON RIVER
CORYELL COUNTY, TEXAS

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has determined that the removal and
relocation of the bridge on County Road 322 at the Leon River, Coryell County, Texas, will have an
effect upon the bridge, a property eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places, and
has consulted with the Texas State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) and the Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation (Council) pursuant to 36 CFR Part 800, regulations implementing Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation Act {16 U.S.C., Part 470f); and

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) has participated in the consultation and
has been invited to concur in this Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the FHWA and the Texas SHPO agree that the undertaking shall be implemented
in accordance with the following stipulations in order to take into account the effect of the undertaking
on historic properties.

STIPULATIONS

The City of Deer Park, Texas, will relocate the County Road 322 bridge to The Battleground at Deer

Park Golf Course as part of a transportation enhancement project funded in accordance with the
intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA).

The FHWA will ensure that the following measures are carried out in consultation with the SHPO prior
to the removal and relocation of the County Road 322 bridge at the Leon River.

1. The SH'PO shall be afforded 30 days to review and comment on the City of Deer Park's
relocation plan.

2. The City of Deer Park shall be required to sign a preservation and .maintenance agreement
prior to relocating the subject bridge. The SHPO shall be afforded 30 days to review and
comment on this agreement.

3. TxDOT shall prepare a bridge documentation package consisting of the following items:

a. ‘large format (4" x §") and/or medium format (120 film) photographs of the
bridge in its current setting;

b. dimensioned sketch plans; and

c. written data to include physical description, statement of significance, and brief
history. '

4. Three (3) documentation packages shall be provided to the SHPO. The SHPO shall be
afforded 30 days to review and comment on the documentation package.

5. Should the SHPO object within 30 days to any documents provided for review and approval
pursuant to this Memorandum of Agreement, the FHWA shall consult with the objecting party
to resolve the objection. If the FHWA determines that the objection cannat be resolved, the
EHWA shall forward all documentation relevant to the dispute to the Council. Within 30 days
after receipt of all pertinent documentation, the Council will either: *
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
REGARDING THE REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF THE
COUNTY ROAD 322 BRIDGE AT THE LEON RIVER
CORYELL COUNTY, TEXAS

a. Provide the FHWA with recommendations, which the FHWA will take into account
in reaching a final decision regarding the dispute; of

b. Notify the FHWA that it will comment pursuant to 36 CFR, part B0O.6{(b}, and
proceed to comment. Any Council comment provided in response 10 such a request
will be taken into account by the FHWA in accordance with 36 CFR, Part BOO.B(c) (2}
with reference to the subject of the dispute. .,
Any recommendation or comment provided by the Council will be understood to pertain only
to the subject of the dispute; the FHWA's responsibility to cary out all actions under this
Memorandum of Agreement {MOA] that are not the subjects of the dispute will remain
unchanged,

6. At any time during implementation of the measures stipulated in this agreement, should an
objection 1o any such measure.be raised by a member of the public, the FHWA shall take the
objection Into account and consult as needed with the objecting party, the SHPO, or the
Council to resolve the objection.

Execution of this Memorandum of Agreement by the FHWA and the Texas SHPQ, its
subsequent acceptance’ by the Council, and implementation of its terms, evidence that the
. EHWA has afforded the Council an opportunity to comment on the bridge replacement on
County Road 322 at the Leon River in Coryell County, Texas, and its effects upen historic
properties, and that the FHWA has taken into account the effects of the undertaking on
historic properties. 4
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
REGARDING THE REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF THE
COUNTY ROAD 322 BRIDGE AT THE LEON RIVER
CORYELL COUNTY, TEXAS

SIGNATORIES

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

BY\‘j;/MW A g DATE: H /3 /9'1/

‘}?t;nk M. Mayer
Division Administrator

TEXAS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER

BY: ////%/OWM . paredd 2 ,{/f@?f

Curtls Tunn{ |
State Historic Preservation Officer

CONCUR:

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY: /ﬂﬂf/lld) j M DATE: [O-26 -7

Dianna F.4{oble, P.E.
Director of Environmental Affairs

ACCEPTED BY:

ADVISORY COUNGIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION

%ﬁl@; KWL" oATE: /L //G/ﬂ[








Attachment B — Bridge Photographs
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“A pin connected truss bridge
characteristic of the popular style
that once dotted rural Texas, this
bridge is the last one in Texas built
by the Clinton Bridge and Iron
Company of lowa. Originally
opened in 1891 on the Leon River
in Coryell County in what later
became Mother Neff State Park,
the bridge was moved 6 miles in
the late 1940s or early 1950s to
County Road 322. By 1993 the
bridge could no longer support
modern road traffic. Texas
Department of Transportation
officials, in a historic preservation
agreement with the Texas
Historical Commission,
painstakingly transported it more
than 150 miles to this site.”
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RECEIVE:
1 APR 17199
CEN' winesN

l Texas Department of Transportatiom:co.

P.O. BOX 1386 » HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1386 » (713) 869-4571
April 11, 1995

Contact: GYJ-CCA
Harris County
CSJ 0912-71-438

VA: Battleground at Deer Park
Enhancement Project

Mr. Dan Spain, P.E.

Centurion Consulting Group
9000 Gulf Freeway, Suite 250
Houston, Texas 77017

Dear Mr. Spain:

Refer to the Agreement for the Acquisition of the Historical Bridge document enclosed.
This letter is to give written authorization to the City of Deer Park and Centurion Ctl?nsulting
Group for the removal of the historical bridge from the existing location. Pleaée make
reference to Page 3, Section 1-C, which states that you will have 30 days in which to
accomplish this. It will be up to the interested parties to coordinate with the Waco District
as to the storage of the bridge until it will be transported and relocated to the City of Deer
Park.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Mr. Javier M.
Zamora at (713) 802-5793. S
Sincerely, ‘
é""\mﬁ r\s OQ\AB\- \?-t—‘"
- Gus Nowak, P.E.
Consultant Contract Engineer
Houston District
JMZ:Ib
Attachment

be: Mr. Gabriel Y. Johnson, P.E.
Ms. Eliza Polansky, Waco District

An Equial Opportunity Employer





STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF CORYELL

AGREEMENT FOR THE ACQUISITION
0OF A HISTORIC 8RIDGE STRUCTURE
(COUNTY-OWNED FACILITY)

THIS AGHEEMENT is mage by and between the S1ate of Texas, acting by aad through the Texas

Oepartment of Transportation, hereinafier identified as the “State”, the County of Corysll,

acting by ang through its duly authocazed oHicers. hereinafter identified as the “County”™ ang

The City of Deer Park, Texzs. hereinafter identified as the “Recipiear™.

WITNESSETH
!

WHEREAS, the County owns and operates a system of roadwzys for ;Eublic use and benefit includng

County Road No. 322, ang |

WHEREAS, the Caunty roadway includes a bridge structure 3t the Leon River, hgreinatter identifiad ag

the “Bridge~, that has bean determined efigible for listing in 1ke Nationa! Register of Historic Places:

304

W‘HEHEAS_ 23 USC 144 esteblished the Historie Bridge Program to provide for the rchcbillt:tion-. roved

3nd preservation ol historic bridges; and

WHEREAS, the Historic Bridge Program providas that any State which oroposes to demolish a historic

beidge for 3 replacement poreject ungder a federateid progeam shail make the bridge svailable for

donation 10 publc ec privara entities: and

Fage 1 ol 7





WHEREAS. on the 4th day of Uclober. 1993, the Recpient submitted 3 prepocal to the State
cvidéncing its desire to acquire the Bridge under the prowiions of (e Historic Bridage vrogram; and
WHEREAS. the State has accepted the Recipient's propoesal 1 acquite the Beage and preserve the
Bridge in accordance with the provisions of the Historlc Bndge Program and this agreement;

AGREEMELT

NOw, THEREFORE, in cons«deration of the premises and o the mutudl cuvenants and agraements of

the parties hérate 10 be by them respectively kep_t and perfarmed as hereinafier swr torth; it is agreed

as follows:

1. USE AND ACQUISITION OF THE BRIOGE

A. The Recipient agress that the Bridge will not bh yyed o= 2 public road 85 a velicular traffic faciity.
The Recipient shall submit plans ta the State and the Cov=ty indicating the prepcsed tocetion where
the Bridge will be relocsted. how the Bridge will be removaed frem the existing location and
rezssembled 3t the new locztion. and how the Redpian: wili yse the Bridge. The plans shall be

approved by the State and the County prior to the Reckesan: Faving the opporunity 1o acquire the

Bridoe.

é. The Recoipient agrees 10 preserve and maintain the Broge and the features that give it 11s histoeic
significence. sdhearing 1o the provisions of tha U.Si. Secrersry =f Interinc s Stancards for Reh zbilization
(NBrional Park Service, 1992t hereov incorparared by re'seance 300 macs 3 cart of this agreemem as
thouyh fully set forth herein The Stale shall inspect the 2-age solely lor the purpose of verifyiag that

1t has been re-erected according ro 1ne epproved plans. W--riena 2pproval must ba granted by the State

Drior 10 authenization of reimtursement of the 3MouUnt d=s.ncd nerain
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€. The Recipient shall have the Bridge completely removeg from the exisung 0caton within 10 days
|

{corh date of the State’s wrirten suthorization to remove the facility. The State and the County wiif te

afforded the oppOrTunity to inspect and monitor the actual remaval of the Briage 1n tha event the
Racipient has not removed the Boidge to the satisfaction of the State. the State may remove the Brigge

and this sgreement will be terminated. The State will not be responsibie 0 the Recipient for any

teimbuyrsement of COSt5 in the event this agreement is vefminated. and tille of Bridge remains with the

County.

0. The Recipient must have the Brigge re-¢rectsd 2t the new 10CEGON within 3O Jays from the gate ot

final removal from the current location.

2. BEIMBURSEMENT QF T
i .

The State wifl reimburse the Recipient an amount not 10 excead tan-thousand dediars (510.000) tor
t

costs the Recip'mntﬁn'curs In retocating the Bridge, provided the Recipient sgries to and compligs with

3h terms and conditions established in thiz 2greament. Paymant will be mada within thirty (3C) days

frorn the date of the State’s fing! approval of the reassembled Bridge.

3. ASSUMPTION OF TETLE AND RESEONSIBILITY

Uriess otherwise provided herein. the Recipient shal immediately assume title and ail futuce lepasl 2nd
tinancial responsibility for the Bridgge upon the Recipient's receiot cf the State”s written authorzation
1o remove tha Bridge from the exisung location.

|
4. TRAFFIC CONTRQL
The County shatl be cesponsible far devs oping the teaffic control plins and ececting the waflic sontrai
devices required during the Recipients cemovat of the Bridge 1he Kecipent stall notty the Ceenty * 5

d3y9 Onosro veginning the removal of the Bridge and shat! e responsible for otiamning 3Ny Necessary

perrmuls for the remaoval, ransportator and resssambly of the Lridge
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S INDEMNIFICATION

The:Recipient shall indemnily and hold harmlagrs the Stete. the Couaty, itz oHicers ond employees frgan

all clazims and tabilities due to the activities of the Recipient. its agants. contractors. officers mpg
emptovyees performed under this agreement and whiCh resull f(am an error. omission or fregliger acy
of the Recipient ar anvy person emploved ot contractéd by the Recipinnt. The Recipient chall algg
tndemnily and hold harmiess the State, the County, its officars and emplayess Irom 20y and )
expenses, including attorneys fees which might be incurred by the State, the County. its officerg ang

amptoyaes in fitigation or otherwise resisting said claim or liabifities vhich might be imposed on e

State and/or the County as the result of such activities by the Recipient, its #gents or employees,

6. INSURANCE

The Recipisnt and/or 1ts contractors must secure iNSurance prior to being atiowed to remove tha Bridge.

The-Recipient must cantact the County 1o determine the required intursnce coverage.

7. TERMINATION

tn addition to the provisions estatiished in Article 2, ttis agreewment may be termiagated by aoy of the

toiloving conditions
(1) By uwitual syreemenr 3nd conseni of both parties

{2i By the State giving written notice to the Fecioient as a consenusnce or failure by the Recipiant 1o

satssfacrordy perform the responsibilities gng obligations sat focth in this agreement, with propgr

atlowance beng made for circumstances bevend the contro: of the Recipisnt, as oetermined by the

State. The Recipient vili ba afforded ten {10) days 1o remedy the breach as outhined oy the State

{3} By aithe: party. voon thirty (301 dave writtan nonce 1¢c the gther paruy.
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Termination of this agreemant shatl extinguisn 3l rights, duties. obtgations and habitities of the Siage
and the Recipient under this agreament. la the event this agrecment s rerminated, the
State will not be fiable to the Recipient for any funds established ur.der this agreement. Additionalry,

the Recipient will not be allowed o assume any actions to fermove the Bridge from the existing

location.

8. RIQHT OF FIRST REFUSAL

Should the Aeciplent propose 10 swll, donxte. or olherwise (ransfer tite 10 the Budge at any lime gfter
its relocation. the Recipient shall netify the Mother Nefl State Fark Association of Moody. Texas, at
least 30 days in advance of said wransference. The Mother Neff State Park Association shall have 20

days from the receipt of such notice ta exereise its fight of ficst refusal and acquire the Bridge In

accordance with the terms established by the Reclplent,

8. GIVIL RIGHTS COMPLIANCE

In order to receive funds undar this agreoment, the Recipient agrees 1o comply with the Civil Rights
requirements es1ablished in 49 CFR 21 and 23 CFR 710.405(b)_ hereby incorporated by reference angd

made a part of thig agreament

10. DISPUTES
Shovld disputes arise a5 o the parties’ oblgationt or ragpongibifivies cstablished in this agreement, the

State’s decision shall be final and binding

Fi. AMENOMENTS

Anv changes in the costs, character. responsibikties or ebligai-ars esizblghed hete.n ghal! be enacred

by written gmendment execuled by all parties hereto
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1 7_:'(‘\RATLHT1ES

Texas Transponation Commis3ion poficy mangates that employeas of 1ne State shalt not accem Frm
benelit. ifts. favors or grawizies from any perion or business daing business with the Stale unae: (g
agreemant. The only axcaplions aliowed are ordinary business tunches and items that have receive ]
the advance approvyl of the State's Exgcutive Director. Any person or organization doing business witn
the Stale may not make sny offer of benefits, gifts, favors or grawities 10 State employees, except

. 8s rhentioned hereabove, Failure on the par of the Recipient 10 adhere ta this policy may rescig in

termination of this agreament.

13 LEGAL CONSTRUCTION

In case one or more provisions contained in this agresment shall {or any reason be heid to be invslid,
- {llegai or unenforceabls in g0y reapect, such invalidity, dlagality oc unentorceability shall nut affecs any

other provision thereofl and this shall be construed o3 if such wnvalid, flegal or unenforceable provision

had never been contained heretn

4. PRIOA AGREEMENTS SUPERSEDED

This agreemsnt supersedes any prior undarstandings or written or oral agreements betweaen the csriss

respecung the within subiect marter.
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the acquisition agreement (copy attached). The acquisition agreement contains a clause stating that
the City of Deer Park agrees to preserve and maintain the bridge and the features that give it its
historic significance has been located. The acquisition agreement also has a couple of other
components as follows:

1) A termination section, which includes an option for either party (City or Coryell County) to
terminate upon 30 days written notice to the other party.
2) A “right of first refusal” clause stating that should the City decide to sell, donate or

otherwise transfer the title to the Bridge, the City shall notify the Mother Neff State Park Association
of Moody, Texas at least 30 days in advance.

The City of Deer Park is formally requesting your comments and input on the 3 options presented
above (repair, replace, or removal of the bridge). We also request your input on the status of the
historic marker if the replace or remove option is selected. While a final decision has not been made
by City Council, a previous discussion in Council Workshop favored the removal option.

Thank you.

Gary M. Jackson
Assistant City Manager
City of Deer Park

From: Elizabeth Brummett <Elizabeth.Brummett@thc.texas.gov>

Sent: Friday, March 16, 2018 4:32 PM

To: Jeff Casbeer <Jeff.Casbeer@rpsgroup.com>

Cc: Jonathan Griffin <Jonathan.Griffin@rpsgroup.com>; Gary Jackson <gjackson@deerparktx.org>;
Justin Kockritz <Justin.Kockritz@thc.texas.gov>

Subject: RE: Pratt Truss Bridge Located on Battleground Golf Course - Deer Park, Texas

Good afternoon, Mr. Jackson and Mr. Casbeer,

Thank you for the request regarding this bridge. We are currently checking our files again in a final
effort to locate the maintenance agreement, and | will touch base once I've received some boxes
from storage. If | am not able to locate it, | agree that a similar bridge agreement would be helpful to
consider and will pass one along.

Thank you,

A. Elizabeth Brummett

State Coordinator for Project Review
Division of Architecture

Texas Historical Commission

P.O. Box 12276

Austin, Texas 78711

512-463-6167

www.thc.texas.gov


http://www.thc.texas.gov/

From: Jeff Casbeer [mailto:Jeff.Casbeer@rpsgroup.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 14, 2018 9:45 AM

To: Elizabeth Brummett <Elizabeth.Brummett@thc.texas.gov>

Cc: Jonathan Griffin <Jonathan.Griffin@rpsgroup.com>; Gary Jackson <gjackson@deerparktx.org>;
Justin Kockritz <Justin.Kockritz@thc.texas.gov>

Subject: RE: Pratt Truss Bridge Located on Battleground Golf Course - Deer Park, Texas

Good morning Elizabeth,

In the absence of a specific Preservation and Maintenance Agreement for the Deer Park bridge,
could you please provide an example of another Preservation and Maintenance Agreement that
might be typical for a bridge like the one on the Battleground Golf Course? We are trying to
assemble as many pieces of this puzzle as possible and think it could be very helpful for the City to
see what kind of conditions are typically contained in such an agreement.

Thank you for your help!

Jeff Casbeer

Senior Environmental Planner
RPS | Infrastructure

1160 N Dairy Ashford, Suite 500,
Houston, Texas 77079

USA

T +1 281589 7257

F +1281589 7309

E Jeff.Casbeer@rpsagroup.com
W www.rpsgroup.com/usa

Formerly Klotz Associates

From: Gary Jackson <gjackson@deerparktx.org>

Sent: Tuesday, March 13,2018 11:17 AM

To: Elizabeth.Brummett@thc.texas.gov

Cc: James Stokes <jstokes@deerparktx.org>; Jonathan Griffin <Jonathan.Griffin@rpsgroup.com>;
Jeff Casbeer <Jeff.Casbeer@rpsgroup.com>; Bill Pedersen <bpedersen@deerparktx.org>; Charlie
Sandberg <csandberg@deerparktx.org>

Subject: [EXT] Pratt Truss Bridge Located on Battleground Golf Course - Deer Park, Texas
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Ms. Brummett,

Please find the attached letter regarding the Pratt Truss bridge located on the Battleground
Golf Course in the City of Deer Park, Texas.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you.

Gary M. Jackson,

Assistant City Manager

City of Deer Park (7]

710 E San Augustine

Deer Park, TX 77536

(281) 478-7260 (Office)

(281) 831-2210 (Cell) L2 1> > 2

The information contained in this E-mail message, and any files transmitted with it, is confidential
and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named
above. If you are the intended recipient, be aware that your use of any confidential or personal
information may be restricted by state and federal privacy laws. If you, the reader of this message,
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you should not further disseminate,
distribute, or forward this E-mail message. If you have received this E-mail in error, please notify the
sender and delete the material from any computer. Thank you

This e-mail message and any attached file is the property of the sender and is sent in confidence to the addressee only.

Internet communications are not secure and RPS is not responsible for their abuse by third parties, any alteration or corruption in
transmission or for any loss or damage caused by a virus or by any other means.

RPS Group Plc web link: http://www.rpsgroup.com
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